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Eleventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

WORLD  GOLD  COINS

  

  

2744*
Austria, Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1892 (KM.486); 
four florins or ten francs, 1892 restrike (KM.2267). Nearly 
uncirculated. (2) 

$600

2745
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915, restrike (KM.2267). 
Uncirculated.(2) 

$400

  

part

2746*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restikes (KM.2267). 
Uncirculated. (3) 

$550

  

2747*
Austria, Franz Joseph, four ducats, 1915 cast (?) replica 
(11.01g). Uncirculated. 

$600

  

2748*
Austria, Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. 

$2,000

  

2749*
Austria, Franz Jospeh, one hundred corona, 1915, restrike 
(KM.2819). Uncirculated. 

$2,000

  

2750*
Bahamas, Elizabeth II, proof fifty dollars, 1973 by John 
Pinches (KM.48). In case of issue, FDC. 

$500

  

2751*
Bahamas, Elizabeth II, proof fifty dollars, 1973 (KM.48). 
Nearly FDC. 

$500

  

2752*
Belgium, Leopold II, twenty francs, 1877 (KM.825). Good 
extremely fine. 

$400
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2753*
Cambodia, Kingdom of Kymer, early uniface coinage, 
c1580s-1603, gold quarter tical (3.98g), obv. Hamsa bird 
with vine branch in mouth, (cf.Mitch 3025, cf.Panish 1a). 
Extremely fine. 

$300

  

2754*
Canada, George V, sovereign, 1911C (Ottawa) (S.3997). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$700

  

2755*
Canada, George V, sovereign, 1917C (Ottawa) (S.3997). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$600

2756
Canada, proof one hundred and seventy five dollars, 1992 
100th Anniversary of Olympics (KM.217) (0.4971oz of 22ct 
gold). In plastic capsule, FDC. 

$1,000

  

2757*
Ceylon (Sri Lanka), Period of the Chola Invasion, (c.990-
1070), gold Kahavanu, 20mm, (4.35 g), obv. King reclining 
right, holding annulet, rev. King standing facing, head right, 
holding globule; altar, flames, conch, pellets, and lotus 
around, (Mitchiner, Non-Islamic 825; Friedberg 1). Good 
very fine, scarce. 

$300

The Ceylonese gold Kahavanu in the name of the "Lord of Sri Lanka" are 
believed to have been struck starting around 960, and continued through the 
period of the Chola occupation, with Raja Chola completing the conquest 
around 1001, and continuing until the expulsion of the Cholas by Vijaya 
Bahu around 1070. The standard anonymous Kahavanu have stereotyped 
figures of the king holding a sankh shell and lotus respectively on obverse and 
reverse. These variant types may have been struck at subsidiary mints around 
the island, or possibly even on the Indian mainland in Tamilnadu.

  

2758*
China, People's Republic, one tenth ounce, fifty yuan, 2013 
(KM.2017). FDC. 

$200

2759
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, proof gold one hundred dollars, 
1975, James Cook (KM.13). In folders of issue, FDC. (2) 

$1,100

  

  

2760*
Cook Islands, proof and mint one hundred dollars, 1975 
(James Cook) (KM.13). In case and pack of issue with 
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (2) 

$1,000

  

2761*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, Mint .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 
1974, 100th anniversary (KM.35). Uncirculated. 

$1,000

  

2762*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, proof .500 fine gold one hundred dollars, 
1974, 100th anniversary (KM.35). In case of issue, FDC 
with certificate. 

$1,250
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2763*
France, John, (1350-1364), ecu d'or (F.25; L.292c) (4.09g). 
Well worn and flattened only good. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby April 1985 Bulletin (item P97), 
with Seaby ticket £150.

  

2764*
France, Charles V, (1364-1380), France a Pied (3.79g) 
(F.284). Chip out of edge at six o'clock, otherwise very 
fine. 

$750

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Status International Sale 260 (lot 6988) 
23.10.09.

  

2765*
France, Charles VI, (1380-1422), ecu d'or (F.291). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$750

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from CNG E-sale 201 (lot 453), 17.12.08.

  

2766*
France, Louis XVI, Louis d'or, 1786A (KM.591.1). Brushed 
to clean, nearly extremely fine. 

$750

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Status International Sale 292 (lot 7374) 
26.10.12.

  

2767*
France, Napoleon, Premier Consul, forty francs, AN XI 
(1803) A (Paris) (KM.C147). Good very fine. 

$900

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Status 26.3.10 out of Sale 260 (lot 
6996) 23.10.09.

  

2768*
France, Napoleon, Emperor, forty francs, 1811A (KM.696.1). 
Very fine. 

$800

  

2769*
France, Napoleon, Emperor, forty francs, 1812A (KM.696.1). 
Very fine. 

$800

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Status Sale 266 (lot 7399) 28.5.10.

  

2770*
France, Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1815R (London) 
(KM.706.7, Gad. 1027). Nearly uncirculated, with mint 
bloom, rare. 

$800
In a slab by PCGS as AU58.

  

2771*
France, Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1824A (KM.712.1). 
Very fine/good very fine. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from CNG E-sale 193 (lot 288) 6.8.08.
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2772*
France, Louis XVIII, forty francs, 1818W (Lille) (KM.713.6). 
Good very fine. 

$800

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Status Sale 266 (lot 7402) 28.5.10.

  

2773*
France, Charles X, forty francs, 1828A (KM.721.1). Good 
very fine. 

$800

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Status Sale 266 (lot 7403) 28.5.10.

  

2774*
France, Louis Philippe I, forty francs, 1834A (KM.743.1). 
Good very fine. 

$800

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Status Sale 266 (lot 7405) 28.5.10.

  

  

2775*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1859A (KM.781.1); 
five francs, 1863A (KM.801.1). Good very fine; mounted 
on reverse at six o'clock, good very fine. (2) 

$500

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from M.R.Roberts in 1972 ($16), second 
from Bournemouth (£3.50).

  

  

  

2776*
France, Napoleon III, twenty francs 1868BB (KM.801.2); 
Third Republic, twenty francs 1891A (KM.825) and 1913 
(KM.857). Good very fine - good extremely fine. (3) 

$1,200

  

  

2777*
France, Third Republic, ten francs, 1894A (KM.830); twenty 
francs, 1908 (KM.857). Good very fine; uncirculated. (2) 

$600

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from Coin Trends 30.11.06 item 688; 
second from Status Sale 292 (lot 7377) 26.10.12.

  

2778*
France, Third Republic, ten francs, 1899A (KM.830). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$280

  

2779*
France; Third Republic, one hundred francs, 1881A 
(KM.832). Nearly extremely fine. 

$2,000

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Status Sale 266 (lot 7416) 28.5.10.
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2780*
France, Third Republic, one hundred francs, 1900A 
(KM.832). Good extremely fine. 

$2,000

  

2781*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, twenty mark, 1872A (KM.501). 
Nearly extremley fine. 

$500

  

2782*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich III, ten mark, 1888A (KM.5145). 
Good extremely fine. 

$300

  

2783*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich III, twenty mark, 1888A 
(KM.515). Extremely fine. 

$500

  

2784*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1895A 
(KM.521). Good very fine. 

$450

  

2785*
Greece, Constantine II, one hundred drachma, (1970) 21 
April 1967 Revolution (KM.95). Uncirculated. 

$2,500

  

2786*
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, proof 1000 dollars, 1980, year of 
the monkey (KM.47). In case of issue, FDC. 

$1,000

  

2787*
Hong Kong,  proof one thousand dollars, 1997, 
commemorative for establishment of the Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region (KM.71). In case of issue, 
with certificate 89901, FDC. 

$900

  

2788*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty francs or 8 forint, 
1892 restrike (KM.2269). Underlying brilliance, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$400

  

2789*
Hungary, Franz Joseph, one hundred korona, 1908, restrike 
(KM.491). Uncirculated. 

$2,000

  

2790*
Ilkanids (Mongols of Persia), Local Coinage, First Period, 
Abaqa, (A.H. 665-680) (A.D. 1265-1282), gold dinar, Yazd 
mint, (9.33 g), issued A.H. [6]79 (A.D. 1280-1), (A.2126.1, 
M.-). Slightly off centred on the obverse and reverse, 
otherwise good very fine and very rare. 

$800

Ex Steve Album January 2002, from the Iran Hoard, c.1965, together with 
card reference from hoard.
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2791*
India, Bengal Presidency, Calcutta Mint, Murshidabad type 
gold quarter mohur (1793) (3.09g), edge normal spacing 
grained right (Pridmore 73; KM.100). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$750

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 1221) 
and 94 (lot 4227).

 

 

  

2792*
India, British East India Company, Queen Victoria, mohur, 
1841, incuse WW (KM.462.2). Obverse rim bruise at 9 
o'clock, scratches, otherwise extremely fine/good extremely 
fine. 

$4,700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120 (lot 2770).

  

 

 

 

 

     

  

 

2793*
International Year of the Child, gold proof set, 1979-82 
incomplete (8 out of 12) includes Bolivia, Canada, China, 
Ethiopia, Jordan, Mongolia, Tunisia, UAE. In case of issue 
with certificates, FDC. (8) 

$7,000
Ex P.L.Shute Collection.
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2794*
Islamic, Abbasid Caliphate, al-Rashid, (A.H. 170-193) 
(A.D. 786-809), gold dinar, (4.12 g), no mint name but 
struck at Misr (Egypt), A.H. 189 = A.D. 804-5, (A.218). 
Fine or better. 

$300

Ex Jon Baker Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 1904 part).

  

2795*
Islamic, Ghaznavid, Mahmud b.Sebuktegin, (388-421 A.H.; 
A.D. 998-1030), gold dinar, (3.54 g), Herat mint, year 418 
(A.D. 1027-1028), (A.1607). Very fine, off centred and 
weak in places. 

$300
Ex Steve Album, with his descriptive packet.

Coins were minted in Herat from 389-421. The gold alloy was generally 
rather good until about 408 and became increasingly pale thereafter.

  

2796*
Italy, Venice, Silvester Valerio, 1694-1700, gold zecchino 
(KM.F.1354). Traces of edge mounting, cleaned extremely 
fine. 

$400
Ex Max Stern in mid 90s, from H.K.Lutwak.

  

2797*
Italy, Vatican, Pius IX, gold scudo, 1853R (KM.1358) 
(Berman 3307). Extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Jen Elsen Sale 111 (lot 1280) 17.2.12.

             

2798*
Japan, Tempo era, gold (.298), two shu (1.66g) (1832-58) 
(KM.C18), Mutsuhito, silver shu (1868-9) (KM.212a). 
Nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$150

 

2799*
Japan, Mutsuhito, two yen, meiji yr.3 (1870) Osaka Mint 
(3.35g) (Fr 48; KM.Y.10). Nearly extremely fine. 

$2,000

  

2800*
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito, ten yen, yr 42 (1909) KM.Y.33). 
Good extremely fine. 

$1,000

  

2801*
Katanga, five francs, 1961 (KM.2a). Uncirculated. 

$700

  

2802*
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, two hundred rupees, 1971 (KM.39). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000

  

2803*
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, proof two hundred rupees, 1971 
(KM.39), mintage of only 750. FDC. 

$900

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3189) and Mark E.Freehill 
Collection.
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part

2804*
Mexico, Republic, two and a half pesos, 1945 (KM.463). 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (8) 

$1,000

  

2805*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1929 (KM.481). Good 
extremely fine. 

$2,200

Ex P.F.Tripovich Collection.

  

2806*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1944 (KM.481). Good 
extremely fine. 

$2,400

  

2807*
Mexico, Republic, fifty pesos, 1947 (KM.481). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,500

  

  

2808*
Netherlands, William III, ten gulden, 1875 (KM.105) and 
1876 (KM.106). Good extremely fine. (2) 

$900

  

  

part

2809*
Netherlands, William III, ten gulden, 1875 (KM.105); 
Wilhelmina, five gulden, 1912 (KM.151); ten gulden 1925 
(KM.162). Second ex mount very good; others extremely 
fine. (3) 

$1,000

  

2810*
Netherlands, William III, ten gulden, 1880 (KM.106). 
Uncirculated. 

$400

2811
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1911 and 1912 
(KM.149). Extremely fine. (2) 

$800

  

2812*
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, five gulden, 1912 (KM.151). 
Extremely fine. 

$250
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2813*
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1912 (KM.149). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$400

  

2814*
Netherlands, trade coinage, ducat, 1974 (KM.190.1). Proof-
like, uncirculated. 

$200

  

2815*
Netherlands Antilles, Juliana, proof 200 gulden, 1977, 
octagonal (KM.18). In pack of issue, FDC. 

$500

 

 

2816*
Panama, Republic, proof 500 balboas, 1976 (KM.42). In 
case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$2,400

2817
Russia, Alexander II, three roubles 1869 (KM.Y26); France, 
Napoleon III, ten francs, 1866 (KM.800.1). Both with loop 
mounts at top, second also plugged, fair; poor. (2) 

$300

  

  

  

part

2818*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1897, 1898 (2) and 1900 
(KM.Y64). Nearly extremely fine. (4) 

$1,000

  

  

  

2819*
Russia, Nicholas II, five roubles, 1901, 1902, 1904 (KM.
Y62). Extremely fine - good extremely fine. (3) 

$900

  

  

2820*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1898 and 1899 (KM.Y64). 
Good very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$1,000
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2821*
Russia, Baltic Construction Company, fantasy one denga 
1994, in gold (14 carat), used as a reward for service by 
employees. FDC. 

$370

  

2822*
Saudia Arabia, guinea, AH1370 (1950) (KM.36). 
Uncirculated. 

$500

  

2823*
Singapore, one hundred and fifty dollars, 1969, 150th 
Anniversary of the Founding of Singapore (KM.7). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,500

  

2824*
Singapore, one hundred and fifty dollars, 1969, 150th 
Anniversary of the Founding of Singapore (KM.7). Rim nick, 
otherwise uncirculated. 

$1,500

  

2825*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1892 double 
shaft (KM.9.1). Extremely fine. 

$500

  

2826*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1894 (KM.9.2). 
Nearly very fine. 

$280

  

2827*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1894 (KM.9.2). 
Very fine. 

$300

  

2828*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1896 (KM.9.2). 
Very fine. 

$300

  

2829*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1897 (KM.9.2). 
Obverse two hairline scratches, otherwise very fine. 

$300

  

2830*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1895 (KM.10.2). 
Extremely fine. 

$800

  

2831*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1896 (KM.10.2). 
Good very fine. 

$700
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2832*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1898 (KM.10.2). 
Good very fine. 

$600

2833
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1898 (KM.10.2). 
Has been mounted, otherwise fine. 

$500
From an old Sydney collection.

  

2834*
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1928 (KM.21). Very 
fine. 

$500

  

2835*
South Africa, George VI, proof half pound, 1952 (KM.42). 
Obverse hairline scratches, nearly FDC. 

$300

  

2836*
South Africa, George VI, proof one pound, 1952 (KM.43). 
Nearly FDC. 

$700

  

2837*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1970 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,000

  

2838*
South Africa, Republic, proof krugerrand, 1971 (KM.73). 
In SAM case of issue, nearly FDC. 

$2,400

  

2839*
South Africa, Republic, proof krugerrand, 1974 (KM.73). 
In SAM case of issue, nearly FDC. 

$2,000

  

2840*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,000

  

part

2841*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. (2) 

$4,000

  

2842*
South Africa, Republic, kruggerand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,000
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2843
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1976 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,000

  

2844*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1980 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,000

2845
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1981 (KM.73). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,000

2846
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1982 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,000

  

2847*
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1982 (KM.73). 
Uncirculated. 

$2,000

2848
South Africa, one tenth ounce krugerrand, 1981 (KM.105). 
Extremely fine. 

$200

  

  

part

2849*
South Africa, Republic, nine coin proof set, 1974, including 
one and two rand (KM.PS90). In case of issue, nearly FDC. 
(9) 

$800

  

2850*
St Helena, Elizabeth II, proof fifty pence in gold, 1984, 150th 
Anniversary (KM.12b). In Royal Mint case of issue with 
certificate, FDC and scarce. 

$3,500

  

2851*
Switzerland, ten francs, 1912B (KM.36). Extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 2028).

 

  

  

2852*
Tonga, Queen Salute, Tupou III, mint set of three gold 
coins, 1962, consisting of quarter koula, half koula and 
koula (KM.MS1) (total weight 1.675oz of 0.916). In case 
of issue, gold blocked on inside lid 'The First Gold Coinage 
of Polynesia / 1962', with weight of coins and Royal Mint 
logo, uncirculated. 

$3,750

Mintage of 1,500.
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2853*
Transylvania, Gabriel, ducat, 1621NB (KM.140; Fr.367) 
(3.45g). Nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$4,000

In a slab by NGC as AU58.

  

2854*
Turkey, Muhammad V, one hundred kurush, AH1327, yr.9 
(KM.776). Good extremely fine. 

$450

  

2855*
Turkey, Attaturk bullion coin, one hundred kurush, 1923, 
yr.35 (KM.855). Uncirculated. 

$450

  

2856*
USA, California, octagonal gold dollar, 1873, large Indian 
head. Has been mounted, otherwise very fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 5117).

  

2857*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1908, Indian 
head. Good very fine. 

$350

  

2858*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1909, Indian 
head. Nearly extremely fine. 

$400

  

2859*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1911, Indian 
head. Nearly extremely fine. 

$450
Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 4257).

  

2860*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1912, Indian 
head. Good very fine. 

$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 4258).

  

2861*
USA, two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1915, Indian 
head. Nearly extremely fine. 

$400

  

2862*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1900, Liberty head. Good 
very fine. 

$600

  

2863*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1905, Liberty head. Surface 
marked, otherwise extremely fine. 

$1,200
In a slab by NGC as AU50.

  

2864*
USA, five dollars or half eagle, 1915, Indian head. Has been 
mounted, otherwise very fine. 

$500
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2865*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1905, Liberty head. Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as XF45.

  

2866*
USA, ten dollars or eagle, 1905, Liberty head. Toned 
extremely fine. 

$1,200

In a slab by PCGS as AU50.

  

2867*
USA, twenty dollars, or double eagle, 1889S, Liberty head. 
Good very fine. 

$2,000

In a slab by PCGS as XF40.

  

2868*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1892S, Liberty head. 
Nearly very fine. 

$1,800

  

2869*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1894S, Liberty head. 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$2,000

  

2870*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1895, Liberty head. 
Minute rim nicks, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$2,000

Ex P.F.Tripovich Collection.

  

2871*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1899S, Liberty head. 
Good very fine. 

$1,800

  

2872*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1906S, Liberty head. 
Slight rim bruise, extremely fine or better. 

$2,000
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2873*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907, St. Gaudens, no 
motto, Arabic numerals. Choice uncirculated. 

$3,000

In a slab by PCGS as MS65.

  

2874*
USA, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1922, St.Gauldens. 
Good extremely fine. 

$2,000

 

 

2875*
USA, American eagle gold bullion coins set 1, 1/2, 1/4 and 
1/10 ounce, 1986, housed in lucite case. Uncirculated. (4) 

$3,500

  

2876*
USA, proof five dollars, 1995 Centennial Olympic Games 
Commemorative. In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$750

  

  

 

 

2877
Western Samoa, proof set of gold one hundred dollars, five 
ounce silver twenty five dollars and one ounce silver ten 
dollars, 1987, America's Cup in Perth, Australia. In case 
of issue with certificate no 0749, struck by the Singapore 
Mint, FDC. (3) 

$700
Ex David Ross Collection.
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2878*
Yugoslavia, gold dukat, 1931, countermark sword 
(KM.12.1). Uncirculated. 

$140

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3274).

2879
Yugoslavia, gold dukat, 1931, countermark sword 
(KM.12.1). Uncirculated. 

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3276).

  

2880*
Yugoslavia, gold dukat, countermark ear of corn, 1932, 
(KM.12.2). Uncirculated. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3273).

WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS

 

part

2881*
Afghanistan and Islamic Dynasties, Afghanistan includes a 
five rupees 1322 AH (KM.843 with heavy gouge on surface 
of reverse), rupees various dates (KM.309, 383.2, 507, 
516, 520, 544.1 [5], 853) and a rupee year 1 of Mogul 
ruler Farrukhsiyar of uncertain mint; together with Iraq (3) 
including silver ryals 1932 (2) (KM.101); Islamic Dynasties, 
Ilkans (5); Ghaznavid rulers in billon metal (9) and Urtukids 
(6, silver 3, others AE), noted an issue of Mariden, AE dirhem 
of Alpi, 1159-1170 (2, one illustrated); others Indo Sasanian 
silver drachms (4) (M.434); and AE of the Kushan Empire 
etc (5). Mostly very good - fine, a few better all described on 
2x2 holders and all stored in a cliplock album. (46) 

$200

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection.

  

  

 

 

2882*
Albania, People's Socialist Republic, three coin silver proof 
set, 1970 (KM.PS6). In pack of issue, toning on 25 leke 
where plastic split, otherwise FDC. (5) 

$250

2883
Alderney, proof piedfort silver two pounds, 1990 (2); 
Canada proof silver fifteen dollars, 1992 ; East Caribbean 
States, proof silver fifteen dollars, 2007 (2 different reverses); 
Solomon Islands, proof silver ten dollars, 2007, all without 
cases & certificates. In perspex holders, FDC. (6) 

$150
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2884*
Algeria, Ottoman, Mahmud II, (1808-1839), silver two 
budju, A.H. 1237 (KM.75). Old rim adjustment filing, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$150

  

  

  

2885*
Austria, Maria Theresa, thalers, 1758 (KM.1817), 1771 
IC-SK (KM.1849), 1772 SC under bust (Burgau) (KM.21). 
Evenly worn fine or better. (3) 

$200

2886
Austria, six kreuzer, 1849A (KM.2200); India, British, Queen 
Victoria silver rupee, 1862 (KM.473.1) (variety type A bust, 
type 1 reverse); India, Portuguese, Goa, quarter tanga (15 
reis), 1871 (KM.304). First with some toned areas, otherwise 
uncirculated, the others very fine. (3) 

$80

2887
Austria, silver issues, five corona 1908; one corona 1914, 
1915; ten schilling 1971, 1973; twenty five schilling 1966, 
1967, 1973; fifty schilling 1967, 1973, 1974; one hundred 
schilling 1976 Winter Olympics (3), 1978, in 2x2 holders 
on plastic page. Very fine - uncirculated. (15) 

$150

2888
Barbados, Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1973 (3), 1974 (2); 
British Virgin Islands, proof sets, 1974 (3). All issued by The 
Franklin Mint, FDC. (8) 

$300

2889
Belgium, Leopold II, one franc, 1887; fifty centimes, 1886, 
(Dutch legends), (KM.27, 29.1). Extremely fine and rare in 
this condition. (2) 

$170

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3298).

  

2890*
Belgium, Leopold II, silver franc, 1880 (50th Anniversary) 
(KM 38). Good extremely fine. 

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3297).

  

2891
Belgium, five francs, 1939 (KM.116.2). Very fine. 

$50
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part

2892*
Bhutan, hammered coinage, 1835-1910, copper half rupee 
(1885-1910) (KM.14) (3); decimal coinage (KM.27, 29, 30, 
28.1, 28.2, 31, 32). Very fine - uncirculated. (10) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2893
Bolivia, Republic, silver eight soles, 1843LR, (KM.103); 
1849FM, (KM.109); 1855MJ (KM.112.2). First fine, others 
good very fine. (3) 

$140

Ex Noble Numisatics Sale 74 (lot 3302).

  

2894*
Brazil, nine hundred and sixty reis,  1817[B] (Bahia mint), 
struck over eight reales of Ferdinand VII, (KM.307.1). Toned, 
extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 115 (lot 1913).

  

2895*
Brazil, nine hundred and sixty reis, 1817R (Rio mint), struck 
over eight reales of uncertain Spanish ruler, (KM.307.3). 
Toned, extremely fine. 

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 115 (lot 1914).

 

2896*
Brazil, nine hundred and sixty reis, 1824R (Rio mint) double 
struck, and also struck over eight reales of Charles IV of 
180X, (KM.368.1). Toned, about uncirculated, scarce. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 115 (lot 1918).

2897
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 6.60kg) 

$80

2898
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, a variety of 
issues in different metals and alloys, various monarchs and 
countries. Uncirculated. (approx 6.60 kg) 

$80

2899
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 6.70kg) 

$80

2900
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 6.60 kg) 

$80

2901
British Commonwealth, Patina collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys featuring various monarchs and 
countries. Uncirculated. (approx 6.85 kg) 

$80
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2902
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 7.00 kg) 

$80

2903
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, a variety of 
issues in different metals and alloys, various monarchs and 
countries. Uncirculated. (approx 7.00 kg) 

$80

2904
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 7.30 kg) 

$80

2905
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 8.40 kg) 

$90

2906
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 9.00 kg) 

$100

2907
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 10.00 kg) 

$100

2908
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 10.50 kg) 

$100

2909
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 10.50 kg) 

$100

2910
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 11.20 kg) 

$120

2911
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 11.20 kg) 

$120

2912
British Commonwealth, Patina Collection, various issues in 
different metals and alloys, various monarchs and countries. 
Uncirculated. (approx 11.50 kg) 

$120

  

2913*
British Honduras, Edward VII, silver twenty five cents, 1906 
(KM.12). Toned extremely fine/ good extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Hopetoun House Collection (Spink London Sale 68, lot 1595), 
R.A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85B (lot 1899), Noble 
Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 3266) and Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2914
British North Borneo, half cent, 1886H (KM.1). Mint red , 
brilliant uncirculated. 

$150

2915
British North Borneo, half cent, 1891H (KM.1); one cents, 
1886H & 1891H (KM.2). Brown toned, fine - very fine. 
(3) 

$80

2916
British North Borneo, half cent, 1891H (KM.1), one cent 
1884H (KM.2), one cent in nickel, 1904H (KM.3), 2 1/2 
cents, 1903H (2) (KM.4), five cents ,1941H (KM.5). The first 
nearly extremely fine, others very fine or better. (6) 

$120

  

2917*
British North Borneo, one cent, 1890A (KM.2). Brown with 
faded red, uncirculated. 

$300
In a slab by PCGS as MS65BN.

2918
British North Borneo, one cent, 1882H, 1884-88H, 1889H 
(2), 1890H, 1891H (2). Very good - good fine. (11) 

$150

  

  

2919*
British Borneo, estate within Bandjermasin, founded by 
Alexander Hare, copper duit, 1813 (Pridmore 5), another 
countermarked with wheel of law (Pridmore 6). Fine; good 
fine, both rare. (2) 

$650
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2920
British North Borneo, Tenom Rubber Company, fifty cents, 
in cupro-nickel (LaWe.780); London Borneo Tobacco 
Company, one dollar, in brass (LaWe.711). Heavily 
scratched/ defaced; good extremely fine. (2) 

$300

2921
British trade dollars, 1897 and 1930 (KM.T5). Very fine;  
good very fine. (2) 

$250

  

2922*
British trade dollar, 1898 (KM.T5). Minor surface scratch 
near N of one on obverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$400

In a slab by NGC as AU details surface hairlines.

  

2923*
British Trade dollar, 1902B (KM.T5). Toned good extremely 
fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from MCC Sale 75 (24.5.75) lot 736.

   

2924*
British trade dollar, 1903B (KM.T5). Surface hairlines 
otherwise, good very fine. 

$200

In a slab by NGC as AU details surface hairlines.

  

2925*
British Trade Dollar, 1929B (KM.T5). Toned, with 
underlying mint bloom, extremely fine or better. 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 
3523).

  

2926*
British West Indies, Martinique, ten bits, cut-countermarked 
with denticled pierced heart shape, undated (1770-72) 
(KM.20, Pridmore 11 as Dominica), host coin a Mexico 
City eight reales (1756) (KM.103). Toned, worn, good and 
rare. 

$800

2927
British West Indies, Cayman Islands, Cayman Islander 
Hotel, George Town, Grand Cayman, gilt lead imitations 
of doubloon and half doubloon (39mm, 28mm) (Lyall 137, 
138); Pirate Wee, 1991, pieces of eight in gilt aluminium 
(39mm). As issued, extremely fine. (6) 

$30

Ex Tankersley (lot 207) and Mark E. Freehill Collection.

2928
British West Indies, Jamaica, work tallies, Atlantic Fruit 
Company Ltd., in brass (20mm)(Lyall 220, 221 (2), 222, 
223, 224, 224 var, 226, 228, 229, 231, 232, 233, 235, 236, 
238, 242, 244, 246, 247, 248, 249, 250, 252 (2), 255, 256, 
257, 259, 261, 262, 265, 268-72, 273 (2), 275, 277). A 
comprehensive series, fine - extremely fine. (44) 

$90

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2929
British West Indies, Jamaica, Boston Fruit Company, work 
tallies in brass (Lyall 287 (2), 289, 290, 292, 293 (2)). All 
holed at top, very fine, some rare. (7) 

$90

Ex Tankersley (lot 337) and Mark E.Freehill Collection.



404

2930
British West Indies, Jamaica, work tallies in brass, A 
Augustus Brown (19mm), holed as issued (Lyall 298) and 
(23mm)(Lyall 299). Slight oxidation on second, otherwise 
very fine. (2) 

$60

Ex Tankersley (lot 339) and Mark E.Freehill Collection.

2931
Brunei, one cent (1886) (KM.3), one cent 1967 (KM.5), 
five sen 1967 (KM.7), twenty sen 1994 (KM.34), proof and 
uncirculated one, five, ten and twenty sen 1994 (KM.35-7), 
fifty sen 1996 (KM.38), in 2x2 holders with attributions. 
Very good - FDC. (8) 

$100

  

2932*
Canada, Newfoundland, Rutherford Bros, Harbour Grace, 
halfpenny token, 1846 (Breton 953, Ch.21) with ticket. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$650
Slabbed by NGS as AU55 BN.

  

2933*
Canada, Queen Victoria, New Brunswick, cent, 1864 short 
6 (KM.6). Extremely fine with traces of mint red. 

$100
In a slab by PCGS as genuine - cleaning - AU details.

  

  

2934*
Canada, Queen Victoria - George V, cents, 1892 and 1912 
(KM.7, 21). Extremely fine; mint red uncirculated. (2)

$100

2935
Canada, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1871. Nearly very 
fine. 

$250

  

2936*
Canada, George V, ten cents 1913, broad leaves. Rubbed, 
otherwise good extremely fine and scarce thus. 

$300
In a slab by PCGS as cleaned AU details.

  

2937*
Canada, George V, fifty cents, 1911 (KM.19). Extremely 
fine. 

$100
In a slab by PCGS as XF45.

  

2938*
Canada, George V, fifty cents, 1916 (KM.25). Attractively 
toned, good extremely fine/uncirculated. 

$500

  

2939*
Canada, George VI, fifty cents, 1937 (KM.36). With original 
mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$100

2940
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof set, 1976, Montreal Olympics, 
four coin set, series 1; commemorative silver dollars, 1953, 
1956, 1958 and 1964; El Salvador; fine silver, two coin proof 
set, 1971. Very fine - FDC. (6) 

$200
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2941
Canada, Elizabeth II, Montreal Olympic Games, 1976 proof 
silver five and ten dollar commemorative  four coin sets in 
fitted cases, each set ASW = 4.32 ounces. FDC. (7 sets) 

$650

2942
Canada, Elizabeth II, proof dollars, 1981 (KM.130), 
1982 (2, one missing case) (KM.133), 1983 (KM.138), 
1984 (KM.140), 1985 (KM.143), 1986 (KM.149), 1987 
(KM.154), 1988 (KM.161) 1989 (KM.168) 1990 (KM.170); 
mint twenty five cents, 1960 (KM.52); mint fifty cents, 
1961 (KM.56), 1962 (KM.56) 1965, 1966 (KM.63), 1967 
(KM.69); mint dollars, 1958 (KM.55), 1964 (KM.58), 1965 
(KM.64.1), 1966 (KM.54), 1975 (KM.97), 1976 (KM.106), 
1977 (KM.118), 1978 (2) (KM.121), 1980 (2) (KM.128). 
Uncirculated - FDC. (28) 

$250

2943
Ceylon, (Sri Lanka), an extensive collection of rulers from the 
restoration of Singhalese independence in the Polonnaruwa 
period (A.D. 1070-1302) together with the earlier kings of 
Ceylon (A.D. 985-1012), these issues are known as massa, 
others are copper kahavanunu or massa (17) of various kings 
from Parakrama Bahu I (1153-1186); Queen Lilavati (1197-
1200, 1209-1211); Sahasa Malla (1200-1202); Parakramma 
Bahu II (1236-1271) and other later rulers. Mostly fine or 
better in 2x2 packets. (19) 

$100

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection. Most with pedigrees verso on packets.

2944
Ceylon, under Dutch rule, undated occupation coinage (1690-
1784), from the Netherlands United East India Company, 
hammered dump coinage, one stuiver, Negapatnam mint 
(28.0 grams), (KM.28, Sch.1244); East India Company, 
Bombay Presidency, copper pice, type of 1773, obverse, 
crown, reverse, bale mark date [17]03, (KM.189); another 
pice 175[5], (KM.150); French India, Pondicherry, copper 
half doudou, c1720-1835, obverse, lis, (KM.34). Fine - very 
fine, first rare. (4) 

$100
Ex. R.A.Climpson Collection, Sale 85B (lot 2308).

  

  
part

2945*
Ceylon, George III, 1/192 dollar 1802, half stiver 1815; 
India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, ten cash 
1808 (2), twenty cash 1803; Bombay 1833 (2), 1/12 anna 
1835, quarter annas 1835 (3), 1858, half anna 1835 (3); 
Queen Victoria, silver two annas 1841; Sarawak, one cent 
1863; Sumatra, four kepings 1804. Very good - extremely 
fine. (18) 

$240

  

  

  

  

 

part

2946*
Ceylon, estate tokens, Lee, Hedges & Co., Colpetty Mills, 
1867, holed and stamped 73 on back (Pridmore 61); C.W. rev. 
R over B, number plate in middle 5903, also countermarked 
with EIC bale mark (unrecorded); GPO Ceylon token in 
nickel; ten cents 1913 countermarked NZ/VC on obverse; 
Ceylon mounted Rifle silver medals for sports, by Phillips, 
Aldershot (uninscribed). Fine - extremely fine. (6) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

2947*
Ceylon, George V, ten cents, 1919B (KM.104a). Gem 
uncirculated with full mint lustre. 

$50



406

  

2948*
Chile, Tierra del Fuego, bakelite token for twenty cents 
canteen token of S.E., two holes. Very fine. 

$50

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 5264) and Mark E.Freehill Collection.

 

 

2949*
China, Warring States (c650-400 B.C). spade money, with 
carachter "gong" (Harthill# H2.38, p7). Very fine. (1 
piece) 

$100

 

 

2950*
China, Zhou Dynasty (c400-300 B.C), Shaoxing, Zhejiang 
bronze Ge Bi - Halbert money (5.04g). (1 piece). Very fine. 

$80

  

2951*
China, Warring States, Ping Dao (c350-250 B.C), State of 
Zhao, pointed foot spade (5.77 g, height 55 mm) (Harthill#.
H3.103 page 30). Green patina, good very fine and rare. 

$100

2952
China, uncertain dynasty, knife money (135 mm). Green 
patina, fine. 

$60
Ex Downies Auction 336 (lot 1950).

2953
China, Various cash from the Western Han Dynasty (3), 
Northern Sung Dynasty (8) mounted on three large cards and 
described. Mostly fine with earthern patination. (11) 

$100

2954
China, various cash and multiples, including Han Dynasty 
Wu Chu cash (2) (25-221 A.D.), (cf.Sch. 178 and similar); 
Northern Sung Dynasty two cash coins of Shen Tsung (1068-
1085) (3), (Sch. 542a, 553, 556); Che Tsung (1086-1100), 
(Sch.576); Hui Tsung (1101-1125), (Sch.638); various cash 
issues of the Ch'ing Dynasty (6); issues of cash from Annan 
(3), Minh Mang 1820-1841 (KM.81.1); Than Thoi (1888-
1907), ten van, (KM.Y2); Duy Tan (1907-1916), ten van 
(KM.Y3); together with a China imitative cowrie shell (ex 
Downies) and a large porcelain Thai gambling token. Very 
good - nearly extremely fine. (18) 

$100
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2955
China, various dynasties and issues, includes, Southern 
Dynasty, Emperor Wen (c441 A.D), coin moulds (2); Sixteen 
Kingdoms, Kingdom of Xia, prince Helian Bobo (c407-
431 A.D), bronze cag (cf. Zeno#23667); Tang Dynasty 
(c618-907 A.D), Kang Yuan Tong Bao, Iron cash, Sichuan 
Mint (Hartill 14.10), another, Xingjiang, Chinese Garrison 
(c7690-780 A.D, De Zong, one character coin (Harthill 
14.134); Northern Song Dynasty, Tai Ping Tong Bao, Iron 
cash, Sichuan Mint (Harthill 16.23). In 2 x 2 holders with 
collector's notes, very fine. (6) 

$80

 

part

2956*
China, Jin Dynasty (c1115-1260 A.D), Tai He Tong Bao 
(1204-1209 A.D), two cash (7.27 g, 29mm) (Harthill#.
H18.59, zeno piece #183569); Yuan (Mongol) Dynasty, 
Toghon Temur (1333-1368 A.D), reverse script: Year of the 
Tiger (1350 A.D) (8.50 g, 33 mm) (Harthill#.H19.103, R4); 
Ming Dynasty, Hong Wu Tong Bao (1368-1399 A.D), one 
tael or ten cash (30.68 g, 46 mm) (Harthill #.H20.111). Fine 
- good very fine. (3) 

$300

2957
China, Northern Song, Southern Song, Southern Tang and 
Qing Dynasties, a variety of cash issues, various rulers and 
types, many in 2 x 2 holders with collector's notes and 
references. Good - very fine. (100) 

$300

2958
China, Ch'ing dynasty cash (26), earlier cash (Sch.852); 
modern cash type copies (5); silver twenty cents (4, mostly 
copies). Mostly very good - fine, a few better all described 
on 2x2 holders. (44) 

$100

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection.

 

 

2959*
China, The Southern Ming and Qing Rebels, Sun Kewang, 
(A.D. 1648-1657), diameter 50 mm, (18.98 g), ten cash 
coin, four characters around, obv. "Xing Chao tong bao", 
rev. "Yi fen", (Hartill 21.13, Sch. 1334, TFP 2143). Rub 
marks, otherwise, very fine, very scarce. 

$120

2960
China, Southern Ming/Qing Rebel dynasties, Yu Ming Tong 
Bao (1673-1676 A.D), ten cash or one fen (Harthill#21.123; 
Quing Dynasty, Qian Long Tong Bao (1736-1795 A.D), ten 
cash, bottom character is "Jin" type (Harthill#.22.344). In 2 
x 2 holders with collector's notes, fine - very fine. (2) 

$60

  

2961*
China, Qing Dynasty, Kansu Province, silver kidney shaped 
sycee ingot, two tael sycee with two groups of characters 
on face, 33x21x15mm (59.7 g) similar to type of Gansu 
Province with flat face and deep sides, above across place 
of manufacture, Anxi district for this ingot, (cf.Cribb 384 
[Pl.46]). Very fine and rare. 

$400
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2962*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), silver drum 
shaped sycee ingot, Szechuen Province pure silver ingot, 
ten taels or ten ounce type (352 g.), with block of three sets 
of groups of Chinese characters, 17th year noted (cf.Cribb 
type XL.A.4330 (cf.Pl.48) for similar size and characters). 
Very fine and rare. 

$700

2963*
China, Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), silver drum 
shaped sycee ingot, Szechuen Province pure silver ingot, ten 
taels or ten ounce type (356 g.), with block of three sets of 
groups of Chinese characters, no year noted (cf.Cribb type 
XL.A.433 (cf.Pl.48) for similar size and characters). Very 
fine and rare. 

$700

Ex Jia De Auction in 2008, sold for 56000 RMB.

  

2964*
China, Qing Dynasty (1644-1911), silver drum shaped sycee 
ingot, Shanxi Province, trough ingot, a local tax ingot for 
Shensi Province, a flattened base oval sycee, five taels or 5 
ounces (185 g), height 44mm, width 38mm, depth 22mm, 
(Cribb 540 [p.184], type XLIIG, Pl.52), for similar size. 
Very fine and rare. 

$500
Ex Jia De Auction 2013 which realised 57500 RMB.

  

2965*
China, Qing dynasty, Hebei Province, Beijing City cavalry 
pay ingot, silver oval block shaped sycee ingot, one tael sycee 
or one ounce with one large group of characters on face in 
an oval area, 27x21x8mm (37.8 g) as described in Cribb, 
Shun Tian (Beijing) in Chinese Ma kan (horse fodder), and 
Hui Yuan Zu Yin (Huiyuan Bank pure silver, (Cribb 687 
[Pl.57]). Very fine and rare. 

$300

This ingot is a military pay ingot for the Beijing cavalry, Cribb illustrates a 
similar example for three tael or three ounces.

  

2966*
China, Qing dynasty, Hebei Province, Beijing City military 
pay ingot, silver square block shaped sycee ingot, three 
tael sycee with one large group of characters on face in a 
pentagonal area, 34x34x12mm (110 g) as described in Cribb, 
Shun Tian (Beijing) in Chinese Bing Xiang Hui Yuan Zu Yin 
(Military Pay Huiyuan Bank pure silver, (Cribb 690 [Pl.57]). 
Very fine and rare. 

$500

This ingot is a military pay ingot for the Beijing Metropolitan Garrison.
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2967*
China, Qing Dynasty, Kwang Sea Province, silver ten tael 
stamped ingot as a square trough 10 taels sycee ingot of 
double headed axe shape, five blocks of stamps, (347 g), 
height 59mm, width 41mm depth 26mm, (cf.Cribb 715-6). 
Very fine, rare. 

$700

Ex Peking Chong Xuan Auction 2019 (realised 63,250 RMB).

  

2968*
China, Empire, Central Mint of Tientsin, silver dollar (1908) 
(KM.Y14). Cleaned, good very fine. 

$350

  

2969*
China, Empire, Chingkiang, central mint, Tientsin, under 
Hsuen Tung (1908-1911) issued in the third year (1911) 
silver dollar (KM.Y.31). Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

 

2970*
China, Empire, silver dollar, year 3 (1911) (KM.Y.31). Very 
fine. 

$300

 

2971*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar (1898) (KM.
Y65.2). Good fine. 

$150

 

2972*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, yr 34 (1908) 
(KM.Y.73.2). Very fine. 

$500

  

2973*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar 34th year 
(1908) (KM.Y.73.3). Very fine. 

$250
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2974*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, silver dollar, Pei Yang type, 
year 34 (1908), (26.65 g), long centre spine of tail (KM.
Y.73.2). Toned, very fine. 

$200

 

2975*
China, Empire Kiangnan Province, silver dollar (1898) 
(KM.Y145a.1). Two tiny chops on the reverse, very fine or 
better. 

$500

  

2976*
China, Empire, Kiangnan Province, silver dollar (1904) (KM.
Y.145a.13). Minute chops, otherwise very fine. 

$200

  

2977*
China, Empire, Szechuan Province, copper ten cash (1906), 
six claws and seven flames (KM.Y10). Red brown patina, 
good extremely fine and rare. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as AU55BN.

 

2978*
China, Empire, Szechuan Province, silver dollar (1901-8) 
with inverted A for V in Province (KM.238.1). Good very 
fine. 

$250

  

2979*
China, Republic, Yuan Shi-Kai, silver dollar, yr 9 (1920) 
(KM.Y320). Good very fine. 

$50

  

2980*
China, Republic, silver dollar, undated (1912) Li Yuan-hung, 
Founding of the Republic (KM.Y.321). Single small chop on 
the reverse, very fine. 

$400

  

2981*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, junk dollar, Yr 23 (1934) 
(KM.Y345). Extremely fine. 

$70
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2982
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, dollar, Year 22 (1933) 
(KM.345); Mexico, eight reales, 1882Z J. S. with graffito 
both sides. Good fine; fine. (2) 

$60

2983
China, Republic, Yuan Shih Kai, silver dollar, yr 10 (KM.
Y.329.6); Sun Yat Sen 'Junk' dollar, yr 22 (1933) (KM.Y.345), 
Mexico, eight reales, 1895A.M. Mexico City; Austria, Maria 
Theresa, thaler, 1780 (only fine). Fine - good very fine. (4) 

$150

  

2984*
China, Republic, Szechuan Province, silver dollar (1912) 
(KM.Y456). Hairline brush marks from cleaning, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$150

2985
China, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver fifty cents, undated 
(1949) (KM.Y.257.3); China, multiple cash including iron 
issue of Ren Zong (1022-1063), (Hartill 16.143); another 
(1); cast copies of a double headed dollar year 3 of Yuan 
Shih Kai (cf.KM.329); pill box in silver made from a cast 
dollar of the pattern tael, (cf. KM.Pn 5); a small album of 
China 20 cents coins (120) as modern reproductions of 
dollars reduced in size, possibly some of the 20 cent pieces 
are genuine. Mostly fine. (125) 

$100

 

 

2986*
China, People's Republic, 7 coin set, 1980, includes 1, 2, 5 
fen, 1, 2, 5 jiao, and 1 yuan all in an official soft black wallet. 
Uncirculated and very scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.

2987
China, People's Republic, boxed presentation display 
collection of coins and stamps, one tray, two albums, all 
in the case with descriptive booklet and certificates. Fine 
- uncirculated. 

$300

 

2988*
Central Africa, Charles H.Aston, advertising ticket in brass 
(22mm) milled edge, Birmingham and S.Paul de Loanda, 
struck from re-touched obverse die (as Pridmore lot 675 and 
Ford lot 392). Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$400

Ex Carnegie Museum of Natural History (lot 1733), W.J.Noble Sale 61B 
(lot 1639) and Mark E.Freehill Collections.

2989
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, proof set, 1973 with proof two 
and a half and seven and a half dollars, 1973. In hand crafted 
leather booklet, FDC. 

$80

2990
Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1975 (5), by The 
Franklin Mint; proof two and a half and seven and a half 
dollars, 1973, by The Royal Australian Mint. FDC. (6) 

$250
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2991
Cook Islands, proof sterling silver twenty five dollars, 1988 
(4), struck at the Royal Australian Mint; New Zealand, 
mint set, 1990, Dollar Collection, 1990, includes one & two 
dollars, notes & coins, mint coin & note pack, one cent - two 
dollars, inc one & two dollars notes; Brisbane Convention, 
proof one ounce fine silver medal, struck by The Liberty 
Mint; mixed modern base metal commemorative crowns & 
medals from various nations (9). Uncirculated - FDC. (17) 

$200

  

2992*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, quarter piastre, 1901 (KM.1.2). 
Some surface spotting but much mint red, virtually 
uncirculated. 

$150

  

2993*
Cyprus, George V, silver forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19). 
Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$100

  

part

2994*
Cyprus, George V, forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19). Very 
fine; good very fine. (2) 

$120

2995
Cyprus, Republic, Archbishop Makarios silver 6 pounds, 
1974 (KM. Bruce M6); Greece, Paul I, thirty drachmai, 
1963 (KM.86) (2); twenty ecu, 1993 in cupro-nickel (cased); 
ten lepta, 1973 (KM.103); ten drachmai, 1990 (KM.132). 
Toned, extremely fine - uncirculated. (6) 

$70


